

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

# Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

#### BREWER POLICE DEP'T PENSIONS.

CHAP. 49

#### Chapter 49

An Act Relating to Teacher's Pension for Fannie S. Marble. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Res. 1923, c. 86; relating to pension for Fannie S. Marble, amended. Chapter eighty-six of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-three is hereby amended by striking out in the second line after the words "pension of" the words "one hundred fifty" and inserting therein the words 'two hundred fifty,' so that the chapter as amended shall read as follows:

**Pension increased.** 'That there be, and hereby is, granted to Fannie S. Marble a teacher's retirement pension of two hundred fifty dollars annually as provided by law for teachers who have made teaching their life work for twenty-five years and that the state superintendent of public schools be authorized to grant said pension quarterly as is customary for teachers who are retired under provisions of the law.'

Approved March 28, 1927.

### Chapter 50

An Act Relating to Pensioning Members of the Police Department of the City of Brewer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Pension for members of police department for disability or twenty years service. A pension of an amount which shall equal one-half his regular pay as a member of the police department of the city of Brewer at the time when he shall become entitled to receive said pension, shall be paid by the city of Brewer to any of the following members of the police department of said city.

I. To any member of said department who shall be certified in writing to the city council of said city, by a majority of a board of at least three disinterested physicians appointed by the mayor with the approval of the board of aldermen, as being permanently incapacitated, either mentally or physically, by injuries sustained by said member, but through no fault of his, in the actual performance of duty, for further performance of duty as such member.

II. To any member of said department who shall have performed faithful service therein as such member for a period of not less than twenty years, and if in the judgment of the city council of said city said member is incapacitated for further useful service in said department.

336